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Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
ti on of the provinciil goverimients. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

June 1, 1970 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of June 1970, the stocks of creamery 

butter on hand in Canada amounted to 76,165,000 lb. The summary total was higher 

than last year by 30.8 million pounds. The five-year average 1965-1969 of June 1 

stocks is 41,236,000 lb. The May 1970 "in-to-storage" movement was 7.1 million 

pounds as compared with a similar movement of 10.1 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 60,028,030 lb. Canadian. The summary 

total was lower than last year by 7.3 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" 

movement of 1.5 million pounds for May 1970. 

Concentrated milk products 

tocks of evaporated whole ui 1k held by or for uaiiuii urers aniourtrd 
28,654,000 lb. which was an increase of 2.7 million pounds over last year. The 

in-to-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for May 1970 was 5.2 million 

pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 93,959,000 

lb. a decrease of 95.4 million pounds from last year and an increase of 8.4 million 

pounds over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at June 1, 1970 totalled 4,013,000 lb. being 501 

thousand pounds higher than the 1969 figures. The "in-to-storage" movement for 

May 1970 was 286 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 520 

thousand pounds during May 1969. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at June 1, 

1970 was higher than last year by 1.3 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" movement 
of 3.7 million pounds is shown for the month of May 1970. By kind, the stocks 

were: Chicken, 20,753,000 lb., Fowl, 2,873,000 lb., Turkey, 16,621,000 lb., Duck, 

728,000 lb. and Goose, 190,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter 	
June 1, 1970 	May 1, 1970 	June 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

I 

Canada................................. 

Prince Edward Island ................. 
Nova Scotia .......................... 
New Brunswick ........................ 
Quebec 	............................... 
Ontario 	.............................. 
Manitoba 	............................. 
Saskatchewan ......................... 
Alberta.............................. 
British Columbia ..................... 

5 year average 1965-1969 ............... 

Whey butter ........................... 

76,165 	69,104 	45,319 

242 205 289 
379 405 333 
205 287 234 

63,664 58,512 31,808 
5,621 4,342 6,965 
1,100 958 1,037 
1,529 1,188 1,278 
2,168 2,174 2,243 
1,257 1,033 1,132 

41,236 

222 	209 	233 

TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

June 1, 1970 	May 1, 1970 	June 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Canada .................................60,028 	61,571 	67,285 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................. 136 105 251 

Nova 	Scotia 	.......................... 307 288 438 
New 	Brunswick 	........................ 54 65 71 
Quebec 	............................... 34,512 36,023 34,733 

Ontario 	.............................. 22,550 22,791 30,004 

Manitoba 	............................. 573 508 392 

Saskatchewan 	......................... 69 80 96 

Alberta 	.............................. 1,020  961 556 

British 	Columbia 	..................... 807 750 744 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

	

June 1, 	1970 	May 1, 1970 	June 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

	

Condensed whole milk ..............1,813 	1,849 	580 

Case 	............................ (1) 	(1) 	(1) 

	

Bulk ............................1,813 	1,849 	580 

	

Evaporated whole milk ............. 28 ,65 4 
	

23,437 	25,940 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 380 439 345 

Spray 	process 	................... 380 438 340 
Roller 	process 	.................. - 1 5 

Partly skimmed milk: 

I Evaporated or concentrated 764 678 998 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 124 127 182 

Evaporated 	...................... 92 102 146 
Condensed 	....................... 32 25 36 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................. 93,959 85,591 189,372 

Spray 	process 	................... 91,674 83,993 187,606 
Roller 	process 	.................. 2,285 1,598 1,766 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 1,453 1,090 1,170 

Casein 	............................ 5, 436 5,948 6,292 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 10 ,59 1  11,279 10,294 

(1) 	Lt'ss than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

	

June 1, 1970 	May 1, 1970 	June 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 42,249 45,950 40,969 

Maritimes 2,213 2,040 1,829 
Quebec 	.............. 12,690 13,251 13,289 
Ontario 	............. 11,757 13,734 13,560 
Manitoba 	............ 4,469 4,663 4,340 
Saskatchewan 2,170 2,164 1,886 
Alberta 	............. 4,096 5,181 3,439 
British Columbia 	. 4,854 4,917 2,626 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	................ 7 , 332  7,728 4,378 

Maritimes 496 435 239 
Quebec 	.............. 2 , 03 2  1,743 1,002 
Ontario 	............. 2 , 049  2,204 1,732 
Manitoba 592 790 403 
Saskatchewan 536 526 424 
Alberta 957 1,394 553 
British Columbia 670 636 225 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 6,715 7,209 7,125 

Maritimes 223 211 263 
Quebec 	.............. 3,843 4,163 4,445 
Ontario 761 619 983 
Manitoba 1,223 1,374 782 
Saskatchewan 136 179 174 
Alberta 239 286 281 
British Columbia 	. . . 290 377 197 

See page 10 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

	

June 1, 1970 	May 1, 1970 	June 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed(2) 

Canada 	................ 6,706 6,512 3,991 

Maritimes 485 392 429 
Quebec 	.............. 1,616 1,479 951 
Ontario 	............. 1,644 1,564 781 
Manitoba 648 632 389 
Saskatchewan 448 414 303 
Alberta 	............. 876 1,004 491 
British Columbia 989 1,027 647 

Fowl 

Canada 	................ 2,873 2,708 3,001 

Maritimes 125 166 . 	 128 
Quebec 	.............. 1,000. 958 624 
Ontario 484 476 1,091 
Manitoba 575 445 789 
Saskatchewan 125 82 72 
Alberta 162 162 87 
British Columbia 402 419 210 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

p 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

4,696 5,756 4,261 

409 350 329 
1,069 1,493 1,189 
1,565 2 9 493 1,673 

287 301 189 
160 138 217 
311 279 282 
895 702 382 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

	

June 1, 1970 	May 1, 1970 	June 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 5,173 5,664 6,332 

Maritimes 267 196 264 
Quebec 	.............. 1,106 1,237 2,137 
Ontario 	............. 1,675 1,977 2,587 
Manitoba 236 246 311 
Saskatchewan 369 333 307 
Alberta 666 797 314 
British Columbia 854 878 412 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 5,193 7,008 9,117 

Maritimes 155 243 149 
Quebec 	.............. 1,276 1,512 2,612 
Ontario 	............. 2,114 2,946 3,724 
Manitoba 513 544 1,090 
Saskatchewan 361 451 332 
Alberta 520 916 936 
British Columbia 254 396 274 

Turkey, further processed(3) 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario ............. 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

1,559 1,698 1,918 

12 18 14 
251 320 132 
529 646 812 
247 212 314 
26 32. 32 

297 293 461 
197 177 153 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

June 1, 1970 	May 1, 1970 	June 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1969 

- 	 thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ l6,21 20,126 21,628 

Maritimes 843 807 756 
tiebec 	.............. 3,702 4,562 6,070 

Ontario 	............. 5,883 8,062 8,796 
Manitoba 	............ 1,283 1,303 1,904 
Saskatchewan 916 954 888 
Alberta 	............. 1,794 2,285 1,993 
FIritish Columbia 2,200 2,153 1,221 

Duck 

728 575 33() 

Maritimes 6 9 8 
Quebec 	.............. 135. 96 47 
Ontario 364 261 102 
Manitoba 19 27 30 
Saskatchewan 6 8 20 
Alberta 66 46 25 
British Columbia 	.... 132 128 98 

Goose 

Caiiada 	................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

190 197 29 

20 17 3 
62 62 4 
78 87 1 
16 18 1 
3 1 3 
2 3 9 
9 9 8 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

June 1, 1970 	May 1, 1970 	June 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 1,084 895 

Maritimes 15 3 
Quebec 300 188 
Ontario 494 461 
Manitoba 113 74 
Saskatchewan - - 

Alberta - 1 
British Columbia • 162 168 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Previous to July 31, 1968 reported with chicken under 4 lb. 
(3) Previous to July 31, 1968 reported with unclassified poultry meat. 

TABLE 5. Frozen Eggs in Cold Storages in Canada 

June 1, 1970 	May 1, 	June 1, 

preliminary 	
1970 

1969 
revised 

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada ............. 	1,765 	1,261 	987 	4,013 	3,727 	3,512 

Maritimes 	....... 23 - 6 29 41 69 
Quebec 	........... 491 190 81 762 485 917 
Ontario 	.......... 509 134 217 860 1,054 967 
Manitoba 318 390 63 771 728 382 
Saskatchewan 20 - 4 24 21 26 
Alberta 	.........* 65 1 4 .70 107 111 
British Columbia 339 546 612 1,497 1,291 1,040 

287 

3 
146 
74 
42 
2 

20 
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